Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1600 DH



)

LAJUANA MCFADDEN, d/b/a UNIFIED
)

DAY CARE AND DEVELOPMENT 
)

CENTER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“Department”) may deny renewal of LaJuana McFadden’s child care center license because she failed to ensure that Unified Day Care and Development Center (“Unified”) properly transported a child and failed to ensure that the van drivers for Unified possessed Class E Missouri driver’s licenses.
Procedure


In a letter dated August 27, 2009, the Department informed McFadden that it denied the renewal of her license for Unified.  In a letter dated August 31, 2009, McFadden requested a hearing with this Commission.  On November 30, 2009, the Department filed a complaint seeking cause to deny renewal of McFadden’s license.  On December 28, 2009, McFadden was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified 
mail.  On January 29, 2010, McFadden filed an answer.  On May 12, 2010, the day the hearing had been scheduled, McFadden filed a motion to continue the hearing, which we denied, and we held the hearing on the complaint that day.  Joi Cunningham represented the Department.  Neither McFadden nor anyone representing her appeared at the hearing.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 27, 2010, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. McFadden was issued a child care center license on June 1, 2009.  The license expired on August 31, 2009.
2. At all relevant times, McFadden was the owner of Unified, a child care business, located at all relevant times at 2303 Chambers Road, St. Louis, Missouri.
3. At all relevant times, McFadden was licensed to provide care between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.  McFadden’s license limited her to caring for a maximum of 56 children between the ages of six weeks through twelve years old.  McFadden’s license further limited the facility to caring for no more than 16 children in the infant/toddler unit; no more than 40 full-day preschool children who nap; no more than 13 school-age children during the school year; and no more than 16 children under 24 months, including no more than 5 children under 12 months.
4. McFadden was at all relevant times a “child care provider” or “provider” as that term is defined in 10 CSR 30-62.010(3).
5. On January 6, 2009, Jasper Johnson, an employee of McFadden’s, was a “caregiver” as the term is defined in 19 CSR 30-62.010(2).
Count I – Failure to Supervise, Obtain 
Proper License and Use Child Safety Seats
6. On January 6, 2009, Johnson transported Child A, who was at the time enrolled at Unified, using one of McFadden’s vehicles for that purpose.
7. Child A’s parent gave instructions that he was to be returned to Child A’s residence because Child A’s school was not operating that day due to the weather.

8. Johnson dropped Child A off at his residence, but left before seeing that Child A was either safely inside the residence or that the parent or other responsible person had taken charge of him.

9. Child A sat outside the residence for approximately 20 minutes before he could gain access to his residence.

10. The outside temperature during this time was approximately 20 degrees Fahrenheit.
11. On January 6, 2009, the incident related in paragraphs 6-10 above was reported by Child A’s mother to the Department’s Section for Child Care Regulation on January 6, 2009.

12. On January 8, 2009, Fran Davis and Erica Alston of the Department interviewed Johnson, McFadden, and others concerning the incident.
13. In the course of that interview, Davis and Alston ascertained that neither McFadden, Johnson, nor anyone else charged with driving Unified’s vans possessed a Class E chauffeur’s license.
14. On the morning of January 9, 2009, Davis spoke to La Toya Nolen, the director for Unified.  During this conversation, Nolen informed Davis that Unified had a field trip planned for 17 children to attend Disney on Ice at the ScottTrade Center later that morning, around 
11:00 a.m.
15. After this conversation, before the children were transported, Davis went to Unified and ascertained that Unified only possessed two child passenger seats and one booster seat.  She also learned that of the 17 children, 5 were to be transported by their parents, so only 12 children, which included 3 toddlers and 9 preschool children, were to be transported by Unified.

16. Davis informed Unified that the number of child passenger and booster seats was inadequate under Missouri law.  After being informed of the law, Unified decided not to transport the children.
Count II – Failure to be of Good 
Character and Maintain Records
17. The Child and Adult Care Food Program (“CACFP”) is a federal program monitored by the Department’s Bureau of Community Food and Nutrition Assistance (“CFNA”).  CACFP is federally funded and governed by federal regulations.

18. Participants in CACFP such as McFadden receive reimbursement costs associated with meals provided by the participant.
19. CACFP requires that participants provide, on demand, receipts for purchases made of food and milk under CACFP.
20. In May 2008, according to receipts retained by McFadden, she only purchased 21 gallons of milk when 47 gallons were required for the number of meals she claimed.
21. A subsequent review of McFadden’s receipts for subsequent months indicates similar discrepancies, to wit:
	Month
	Meals Claimed
	Gallons of Milk Needed
	Gallons of Milk Purchased



	August 2008
	1,399
	55
	24.6

	September 2008
	1,521
	60
	14

	October 2008
	1,467
	58
	16

	November 2008
	1,189
	47
	4


22. On January 6, 2009, a representative of CFNA notified McFadden by certified mail that it was classifying her child care business as seriously deficient due to these milk deficiencies.
23. On January 8, 2009, Davis interviewed McFadden concerning the amount of milk she served.  During that interview, McFadden admitted that she was not serving the proper amount of milk.
24. Subsequently, CFNA reviewed McFadden’s milk receipts for December 2008 and February 2009, and found them to be deficient in the same manner as in the months set out above.
25. On April 8, 2009, a representative of CFNA notified McFadden that CFNA proposed to terminate her from CACFP unless McFadden lodged an appeal.
26. When McFadden did not appeal the decision to terminate her from CACFP, she was terminated from the program on April 28, 2009.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
  

Section 210.221.1 states:

The department of health shall have the following powers and duties: 
(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the 
number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex; 
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license; 
(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and 
(4) To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals. 

Count I- Failure to Supervise, to Obtain 
Proper License and to Use Child Restraint Devices

The Department alleges that McFadden violated the following regulations:
· 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1, which states:  “Caregivers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A), which states:  “The provider shall be responsible for the care, safety and supervision of children on field trips or at any time they transport children away from the facility.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(2)(A), which states:  “The driver of any vehicle used to transport children shall be no less than eighteen (18) years of age and shall have a valid driver’s license as required by Missouri law.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A), which states:  “All children shall be seated in a permanent seat and restrained by seat belts or child restraint devices as required by Missouri law.”

· 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(K), which states:  “The operator of the vehicle shall wait until the child is in the custody of the parent(s) or individual(s) authorized by the parent(s) to receive the child.”
A.  Failure to Supervise


McFadden’s employee, Johnson, was a caregiver as the term is defined in 19 CSR 30-62.010(2).  Johnson violated 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1 and 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(K) when he left Child A without adult supervision and without waiting until the child was in the custody of his parents on January 6, 2009.  McFadden was the provider as that term is defined in 10 CSR 30-62.010(3).  By not ensuring that Johnson properly transported Child A, McFadden violated 
19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A), and there is cause to deny renewal of her license.
B.  Class E (Chauffeur’s) License


Section 302.015(1) allows the Director of Revenue to create a driver license classification for a motor vehicle operator:  
who operates a motor vehicle in the transportation of persons or property, and who receives compensation for such services in wages, salary, commission or fare; or who as an owner or employee operates a motor vehicle carrying passengers or property for hire[.]  
The Director created, pursuant to said statute, a Class E license under 12 CSR 10-24.200(5).  This license is commonly referred to as a chauffeur’s license. 

Johnson, and all others who operated Unified vans to carry children, were transporting persons and receiving compensation for such services.  McFadden’s failure to ensure that the drivers of Unified’s vans possessed a Class E Missouri driver’s license constitutes a violation of 19 CSR 30-62.212(2)(A).  Consequently, there is cause to deny renewal of McFadden’s license.
C.  Child Restraint Devices


Section 307.179.2
 governs drivers’ responsibilities with regard to child restraint devices and provides in relevant part:

Every driver transporting a child under the age of sixteen years shall be responsible, when transporting such child in a motor vehicle operated by that driver on the streets or highways of this state, for providing for the protection of such child as follows: 
(1) Children less than four years of age, regardless of weight, shall be secured in a child passenger restraint system appropriate for that child; 
(2) Children weighing less than forty pounds, regardless of age, shall be secured in a child passenger restraint system appropriate for that child; 
(3) Children at least four years of age but less than eight years of age, who also weigh at least forty pounds but less than eighty pounds, and who are also less than four feet, nine inches tall, shall be secured in a child passenger restraint system or booster seat appropriate for that child; 
(4) Children at least eighty pounds or children more than four feet, nine inches in height shall be secured by a vehicle safety belt or booster seat appropriate for that child[.]

The Department claims that Unified’s van contained only 2 child passenger seats and 1 booster seat for 17 children.  Of these 17 children, it was later noted that 5 children would be transported by their parents and the remaining 12 would not be transported until Unified’s van contained the proper number of child passenger seats, booster seats, and safety belts.  Therefore, we find that Unified did not violate § 307.379.2 and that there is no cause to deny renewal of McFadden’s license for failure to obtain proper child restrain devices.
Count II – Failure to be of Good 
Character and Maintain Records


The Department alleges that McFadden violated the following regulations:
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A), which states:  “Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”

· 19 CSR 30-62.222(1), which states:  “The child care provider shall maintain accurate records to meet administrative requirements and to ensure knowledge of the individual needs of children and their families.”

· 19 CSR 30-62.222(17), which states:  “Reports to the department shall be submitted as required.”

A.  Good Character


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) requires McFadden to be of good character.  We equate “good character” with good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  We determine moral character from the person’s conduct, present reputation, evidence of any rehabilitation, and upon “a consideration and determination of the entire factual congeries.”


McFadden’s failure to serve the required amount of milk set out under federal meal pattern requirements shows that she failed to follow the law.  However, it does not demonstrate a lack of respect for the law.  What is more telling is that when she was notified of her deficiencies, she informed the Department, in a letter dated January 12, 2009, that as of January 9, 2009, Unified will remain in compliance for food and nutrition.  Therefore, we find that while McFadden violated the law regarding the required amount of milk to be served, there is no evidence to show that she lacks respect for the law in general.  There is also no evidence to 
question McFadden’s honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others.  Therefore, we find no cause to deny renewal of McFadden’s license for lack of good character.
B.  Maintain Records


McFadden maintained accurate records for her milk purchases, as required by 19 CSR 30-62.222(1).  The Department asks us to subject McFadden to denial for inadequate record keeping and at the same time use her records, as if complete, to subject her to denial for lacking good character for failure to purchase the required amount of milk.  We find this contradictory.  We determine, as did CACFP, that the records themselves were maintained accurately.  It was these records that led her business to be terminated from CACFP.  McFadden is not subject to discipline for failure to maintain accurate records.
Summary

There is cause to deny renewal of McFadden’s license under § 210.221.

SO ORDERED on November 17, 2010.



_________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner

�Section 210.245.2. Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.
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�RSMo Supp. 2009.


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  
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